
Appendix 3.02d     Construction of CSTS - Dust Emission Source Listing
Dust Emission Source Listing in FDM 
Construction of CSTS (Unmitigated Scenario)

Source Type X1 Y1 X2 Y2 Height (m) Width / Angle Working Hour Working hours Non-working hours Working hours Non-working hours Working hours Non-working hours Working hours Non-working hours Working hours Non-working hours
1 Volume* 840768.11 829367.39 16.00 16.00 16.0 54.7 07:00 - 19:00 1.277E-01 0.000E+00 6.068E-02 0.000E+00 9.674E-03 0.000E+00 1.263E-02 0.000E+00 4.870E-03 0.000E+00
2 Area 840824.38 829509.02 8.95 16.46 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
3 Area 840836.19 829496.94 17.89 16.35 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
4 Area 840844.53 829486.19 13.73 10.54 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
5 Area 840811.65 829492.68 29.18 32.70 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
6 Area 840836.71 829470.21 15.45 30.91 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
7 Area 840848.05 829451.68 12.29 12.50 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
8 Area 840857.24 829441.12 18.13 14.87 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
9 Area 840867.26 829429.67 24.55 14.87 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08

10 Area 840788.25 829474.69 29.18 23.91 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
11 Area 840809.42 829454.95 47.07 30.68 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
12 Area 840834.95 829437.27 24.59 25.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
13 Area 840845.34 829418.53 24.59 17.86 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
14 Area 840773.75 829444.98 25.00 47.83 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
15 Area 840808.39 829408.26 50.00 50.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
16 Area 840737.23 829433.51 50.00 34.56 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
17 Area 840757.73 829396.53 50.00 50.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
18 Area 840785.54 829372.13 25.00 19.65 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
19 Area 840765.00 829357.69 24.93 24.98 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
20 Area 840690.46 829414.82 49.93 23.96 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
21 Area 840708.42 829382.50 50.00 50.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
22 Area 840730.56 829342.55 50.00 41.34 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
23 Area 840652.57 829380.12 50.00 50.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
24 Area 840682.32 829352.23 25.00 27.65 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
25 Area 840697.83 829335.54 14.05 16.59 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
26 Area 840661.71 829348.19 14.97 14.72 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
27 Area 840628.82 829354.85 15.91 12.69 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
28 Area 840601.86 829368.08 50.23 36.58 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
29 Area 840565.56 829349.07 31.69 34.63 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
30 Area 841299.46 829210.96 23.06 35.99 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
31 Area 841286.22 829195.47 16.87 27.88 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:00 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
32 Area 841275.12 829179.20 20.66 15.94 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:01 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
33 Area 841316.84 829169.98 50.00 50.00 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:02 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
34 Area 841352.41 829144.97 25.27 33.22 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:03 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
35 Area 841328.80 829126.52 34.66 33.22 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:04 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
36 Area 841369.65 829122.85 23.28 22.86 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:05 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
37 Area 841351.26 829108.48 23.38 22.86 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:06 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
38 Area 841377.09 829102.99 30.82 17.58 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:07 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
39 Area 841391.92 829088.41 17.70 23.65 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:08 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
40 Area 840553.21 828409.55 19.83 25.35 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:09 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
41 Area 840578.54 828406.68 25.28 23.53 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:10 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
42 Area 840544.92 828386.01 29.99 22.20 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:11 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
43 Area 840562.91 828376.32 42.84 18.48 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:12 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
44 Area 840579.95 828363.47 53.17 22.94 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:13 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
45 Area 840603.48 828359.01 28.94 23.85 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:14 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
46 Area 840592.37 828332.83 27.94 23.85 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:15 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
47 Area 840617.83 828336.48 39.79 20.18 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:16 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
48 Area 840635.65 828324.56 31.77 21.93 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:17 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
49 Area 840614.63 828303.12 24.12 40.36 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:18 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
50 Area 840487.43 828306.55 14.82 21.03 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:19 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
51 Area 840511.01 828300.43 21.99 27.15 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:20 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
52 Area 840537.07 828293.18 28.99 26.50 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:21 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
53 Area 840561.70 828287.23 37.29 23.50 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:22 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
54 Area 840596.01 828275.17 41.89 49.08 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:23 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
55 Area 840436.90 828278.87 24.39 10.78 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:24 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
56 Area 840476.68 828296.60 11.91 29.84 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:25 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
57 Area 840462.60 828275.41 38.09 39.22 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:26 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
58 Area 840505.98 828263.47 50.00 50.00 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:27 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
59 Area 840552.01 828243.93 50.00 50.00 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:28 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
60 Area 840589.55 828236.92 33.56 24.59 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:29 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
61 Area 840591.50 828208.94 16.44 50.05 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:30 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
62 Area 840433.11 828253.72 24.89 25.71 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:31 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
63 Area 840426.57 828232.79 18.76 21.38 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:32 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
64 Area 840459.83 828229.97 47.73 42.06 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:33 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
65 Area 840502.21 828211.98 47.73 50.00 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:34 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
66 Area 840548.23 828192.45 47.73 50.00 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:35 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
67 Area 840585.69 828175.67 49.35 32.07 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:36 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
68 Area 840620.76 828158.63 47.30 45.81 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:37 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
69 Area 840651.78 828145.02 42.72 21.94 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:38 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
70 Area 840623.16 829404.06 7.00 20.40 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:39 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
71 Area 840629.63 829422.48 35.98 7.00 0.5 26.78 07:00 - 19:40 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
72 Area 840659.35 829437.76 30.85 7.00 0.5 27.72 07:00 - 19:41 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
73 Area 840684.08 829453.32 29.26 7.00 0.5 37.16 07:00 - 19:42 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
74 Area 840712.16 829473.24 40.00 7.00 0.5 34.02 07:00 - 19:43 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
75 Area 840704.40 829481.08 7.00 16.35 0.5 44.79 07:00 - 19:44 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
76 Area 840692.76 829486.30 17.09 7.00 0.5 4.4 07:00 - 19:45 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
77 Area 840675.00 829477.92 27.80 7.00 0.5 37.71 07:00 - 19:46 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
78 Area 840739.99 829495.59 32.96 7.00 0.5 44.79 07:00 - 19:47 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
79 Area 840763.25 829518.72 32.66 7.00 0.5 44.88 07:00 - 19:48 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
80 Area 840763.27 829541.33 7.00 31.54 0.5 36.48 07:00 - 19:49 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
81 Area 840741.54 829565.51 7.00 35.24 0.5 46.63 07:00 - 19:50 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
82 Area 840723.94 829578.72 7.00 13.04 0.5 76.79 07:00 - 19:51 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
88 Area 840615.94 829604.05 50.00 36.93 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:52 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
90 Area 840663.47 829620.90 47.21 74.64 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:53 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
91 Area 840695.02 829575.85 47.21 35.35 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:54 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
92 Area 840640.87 829568.45 50.00 50.00 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:55 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
94 Area 840590.73 829552.88 50.00 32.00 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:56 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
95 Area 840660.66 829540.19 50.00 19.01 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:57 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
96 Area 840479.77 829511.01 20.19 63.52 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:58 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
97 Area 840555.97 829515.36 50.00 34.33 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:59 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
98 Area 840613.16 829520.85 50.00 46.21 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:60 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
99 Area 840442.68 829502.79 50.00 34.43 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:61 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08

100 Area 840575.63 829487.27 50.00 34.25 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:62 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
101 Area 840520.66 829478.60 50.00 36.48 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:63 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
102 Area 840466.87 829468.26 50.00 49.89 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:64 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
103 Area 840411.60 829460.01 50.00 50.00 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:65 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
104 Area 840537.64 829454.35 50.00 22.73 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:66 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
105 Area 840490.99 829433.80 50.00 34.24 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:67 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
106 Area 840374.12 829426.38 50.00 38.68 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:68 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
107 Area 840440.22 829419.15 50.00 49.78 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:69 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
108 Area 840396.03 829395.08 50.00 37.73 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:70 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
109 Area 840344.25 829381.85 50.00 54.03 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:71 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
110 Area 840314.71 829358.67 25.00 34.58 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:72 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
111 Area 840295.40 829342.65 25.00 25.91 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:73 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
112 Area 840278.61 829328.47 18.78 19.83 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:74 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08
113 Area 840263.87 829316.87 18.67 16.13 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:75 2.076E-04 2.695E-06 9.818E-05 1.275E-06 9.818E-06 1.275E-07 1.494E-05 1.941E-07 1.494E-06 1.941E-08

Remarks:
* virtual volume source, which the area source is divided into 9 layers in the FDM model.

TSP Emission Rate (g/m2-s) RSP Emission Rate (g/m2-s) FSP Emission Rate (g/m2-s)
Short-term Assessment Short-term Assessment Annual Assessment Short-term Assessment Annual Assessment
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Appendix 3.02d     Construction of CSTS - Dust Emission Source Listing
Dust Emission Source Listing in FDM 
Construction of CSTS (Mitigated Scenario)

Source Type X1 Y1 X2 Y2 Height (m) Width / Angle Working Hour Working hours Non-working hours Working hours Non-working hours Working hours Non-working hours
1 Volume* 840768.11 829367.39 16.00 16.00 16.0 54.7 07:00 - 19:00 1.506E-02 0.000E+00 3.074E-03 0.000E+00 3.074E-03 0.000E+00
2 Area 840824.38 829509.02 8.95 16.46 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
3 Area 840836.19 829496.94 17.89 16.35 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
4 Area 840844.53 829486.19 13.73 10.54 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
5 Area 840811.65 829492.68 29.18 32.70 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
6 Area 840836.71 829470.21 15.45 30.91 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
7 Area 840848.05 829451.68 12.29 12.50 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
8 Area 840857.24 829441.12 18.13 14.87 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
9 Area 840867.26 829429.67 24.55 14.87 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00

10 Area 840788.25 829474.69 29.18 23.91 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
11 Area 840809.42 829454.95 47.07 30.68 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
12 Area 840834.95 829437.27 24.59 25.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
13 Area 840845.34 829418.53 24.59 17.86 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
14 Area 840773.75 829444.98 25.00 47.83 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
15 Area 840808.39 829408.26 50.00 50.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
16 Area 840737.23 829433.51 50.00 34.56 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
17 Area 840757.73 829396.53 50.00 50.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
18 Area 840785.54 829372.13 25.00 19.65 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
19 Area 840765.00 829357.69 24.93 24.98 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
20 Area 840690.46 829414.82 49.93 23.96 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
21 Area 840708.42 829382.50 50.00 50.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
22 Area 840730.56 829342.55 50.00 41.34 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
23 Area 840652.57 829380.12 50.00 50.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
24 Area 840682.32 829352.23 25.00 27.65 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
25 Area 840697.83 829335.54 14.05 16.59 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
26 Area 840661.71 829348.19 14.97 14.72 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
27 Area 840628.82 829354.85 15.91 12.69 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
28 Area 840601.86 829368.08 50.23 36.58 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
29 Area 840565.56 829349.07 31.69 34.63 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
30 Area 841299.46 829210.96 23.06 35.99 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
31 Area 841286.22 829195.47 16.87 27.88 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
32 Area 841275.12 829179.20 20.66 15.94 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:01 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
33 Area 841316.84 829169.98 50.00 50.00 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:02 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
34 Area 841352.41 829144.97 25.27 33.22 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:03 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
35 Area 841328.80 829126.52 34.66 33.22 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:04 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
36 Area 841369.65 829122.85 23.28 22.86 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:05 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
37 Area 841351.26 829108.48 23.38 22.86 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
38 Area 841377.09 829102.99 30.82 17.58 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:07 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
39 Area 841391.92 829088.41 17.70 23.65 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:08 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
40 Area 840553.21 828409.55 19.83 25.35 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:09 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
41 Area 840578.54 828406.68 25.28 23.53 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:10 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
42 Area 840544.92 828386.01 29.99 22.20 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:11 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
43 Area 840562.91 828376.32 42.84 18.48 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:12 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
44 Area 840579.95 828363.47 53.17 22.94 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:13 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
45 Area 840603.48 828359.01 28.94 23.85 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:14 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
46 Area 840592.37 828332.83 27.94 23.85 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:15 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
47 Area 840617.83 828336.48 39.79 20.18 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:16 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
48 Area 840635.65 828324.56 31.77 21.93 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:17 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
49 Area 840614.63 828303.12 24.12 40.36 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:18 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
50 Area 840487.43 828306.55 14.82 21.03 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:19 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
51 Area 840511.01 828300.43 21.99 27.15 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:20 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
52 Area 840537.07 828293.18 28.99 26.50 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:21 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
53 Area 840561.70 828287.23 37.29 23.50 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:22 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
54 Area 840596.01 828275.17 41.89 49.08 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:23 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
55 Area 840436.90 828278.87 24.39 10.78 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:24 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
56 Area 840476.68 828296.60 11.91 29.84 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:25 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
57 Area 840462.60 828275.41 38.09 39.22 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:26 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
58 Area 840505.98 828263.47 50.00 50.00 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:27 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
59 Area 840552.01 828243.93 50.00 50.00 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:28 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
60 Area 840589.55 828236.92 33.56 24.59 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:29 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
61 Area 840591.50 828208.94 16.44 50.05 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:30 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
62 Area 840433.11 828253.72 24.89 25.71 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:31 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
63 Area 840426.57 828232.79 18.76 21.38 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:32 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
64 Area 840459.83 828229.97 47.73 42.06 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:33 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
65 Area 840502.21 828211.98 47.73 50.00 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:34 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
66 Area 840548.23 828192.45 47.73 50.00 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:35 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
67 Area 840585.69 828175.67 49.35 32.07 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:36 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
68 Area 840620.76 828158.63 47.30 45.81 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:37 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
69 Area 840651.78 828145.02 42.72 21.94 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:38 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
70 Area 840623.16 829404.06 7.00 20.40 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:39 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
71 Area 840629.63 829422.48 35.98 7.00 0.5 26.78 07:00 - 19:40 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
72 Area 840659.35 829437.76 30.85 7.00 0.5 27.72 07:00 - 19:41 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
73 Area 840684.08 829453.32 29.26 7.00 0.5 37.16 07:00 - 19:42 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
74 Area 840712.16 829473.24 40.00 7.00 0.5 34.02 07:00 - 19:43 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
75 Area 840704.40 829481.08 7.00 16.35 0.5 44.79 07:00 - 19:44 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
76 Area 840692.76 829486.30 17.09 7.00 0.5 4.4 07:00 - 19:45 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
77 Area 840675.00 829477.92 27.80 7.00 0.5 37.71 07:00 - 19:46 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
78 Area 840739.99 829495.59 32.96 7.00 0.5 44.79 07:00 - 19:47 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
79 Area 840763.25 829518.72 32.66 7.00 0.5 44.88 07:00 - 19:48 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
80 Area 840763.27 829541.33 7.00 31.54 0.5 36.48 07:00 - 19:49 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
81 Area 840741.54 829565.51 7.00 35.24 0.5 46.63 07:00 - 19:50 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
82 Area 840723.94 829578.72 7.00 13.04 0.5 76.79 07:00 - 19:51 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
88 Area 840615.94 829604.05 50.00 36.93 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:52 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
90 Area 840663.47 829620.90 47.21 74.64 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:53 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
91 Area 840695.02 829575.85 47.21 35.35 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:54 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
92 Area 840640.87 829568.45 50.00 50.00 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:55 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
94 Area 840590.73 829552.88 50.00 32.00 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:56 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
95 Area 840660.66 829540.19 50.00 19.01 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:57 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 2.595E-05 2.695E-06
96 Area 840479.77 829511.01 20.19 63.52 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:58 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
97 Area 840555.97 829515.36 50.00 34.33 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:59 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
98 Area 840613.16 829520.85 50.00 46.21 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:60 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
99 Area 840442.68 829502.79 50.00 34.43 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:61 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00

100 Area 840575.63 829487.27 50.00 34.25 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:62 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
101 Area 840520.66 829478.60 50.00 36.48 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:63 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
102 Area 840466.87 829468.26 50.00 49.89 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:64 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
103 Area 840411.60 829460.01 50.00 50.00 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:65 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
104 Area 840537.64 829454.35 50.00 22.73 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:66 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
105 Area 840490.99 829433.80 50.00 34.24 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:67 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
106 Area 840374.12 829426.38 50.00 38.68 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:68 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
107 Area 840440.22 829419.15 50.00 49.78 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:69 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
108 Area 840396.03 829395.08 50.00 37.73 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:70 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
109 Area 840344.25 829381.85 50.00 54.03 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:71 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
110 Area 840314.71 829358.67 25.00 34.58 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:72 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
111 Area 840295.40 829342.65 25.00 25.91 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:73 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
112 Area 840278.61 829328.47 18.78 19.83 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:74 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
113 Area 840263.87 829316.87 18.67 16.13 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:75 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 2.595E-05 2.695E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00

Remarks:
* virtual volume source, which the area source is divided into 9 layers in the FDM model.

Short-term Assessment (Tier 1) Short-term Assessment (Tier 2a) Short-term Assessment (Tier 2b)
TSP Emission Rate (g/m2-s)

P:\60334056\1.01\Others\Model\Dust\csts emission Rate 160319.xlsx
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Appendix 3.02d     Construction of CSTS - Dust Emission Source Listing
Dust Emission Source Listing in FDM 
Construction of CSTS (Mitigated Scenario)

Source Type X1 Y1 X2 Y2 Height (m) Width / Angle Working Hour
1 Volume* 840768.11 829367.39 16.00 16.00 16.0 54.7 07:00 - 19:00
2 Area 840824.38 829509.02 8.95 16.46 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
3 Area 840836.19 829496.94 17.89 16.35 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
4 Area 840844.53 829486.19 13.73 10.54 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
5 Area 840811.65 829492.68 29.18 32.70 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
6 Area 840836.71 829470.21 15.45 30.91 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
7 Area 840848.05 829451.68 12.29 12.50 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
8 Area 840857.24 829441.12 18.13 14.87 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
9 Area 840867.26 829429.67 24.55 14.87 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00

10 Area 840788.25 829474.69 29.18 23.91 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
11 Area 840809.42 829454.95 47.07 30.68 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
12 Area 840834.95 829437.27 24.59 25.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
13 Area 840845.34 829418.53 24.59 17.86 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
14 Area 840773.75 829444.98 25.00 47.83 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
15 Area 840808.39 829408.26 50.00 50.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
16 Area 840737.23 829433.51 50.00 34.56 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
17 Area 840757.73 829396.53 50.00 50.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
18 Area 840785.54 829372.13 25.00 19.65 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
19 Area 840765.00 829357.69 24.93 24.98 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
20 Area 840690.46 829414.82 49.93 23.96 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
21 Area 840708.42 829382.50 50.00 50.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
22 Area 840730.56 829342.55 50.00 41.34 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
23 Area 840652.57 829380.12 50.00 50.00 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
24 Area 840682.32 829352.23 25.00 27.65 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
25 Area 840697.83 829335.54 14.05 16.59 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
26 Area 840661.71 829348.19 14.97 14.72 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
27 Area 840628.82 829354.85 15.91 12.69 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
28 Area 840601.86 829368.08 50.23 36.58 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
29 Area 840565.56 829349.07 31.69 34.63 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:00
30 Area 841299.46 829210.96 23.06 35.99 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:00
31 Area 841286.22 829195.47 16.87 27.88 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:00
32 Area 841275.12 829179.20 20.66 15.94 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:01
33 Area 841316.84 829169.98 50.00 50.00 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:02
34 Area 841352.41 829144.97 25.27 33.22 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:03
35 Area 841328.80 829126.52 34.66 33.22 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:04
36 Area 841369.65 829122.85 23.28 22.86 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:05
37 Area 841351.26 829108.48 23.38 22.86 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:06
38 Area 841377.09 829102.99 30.82 17.58 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:07
39 Area 841391.92 829088.41 17.70 23.65 0.5 38 07:00 - 19:08
40 Area 840553.21 828409.55 19.83 25.35 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:09
41 Area 840578.54 828406.68 25.28 23.53 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:10
42 Area 840544.92 828386.01 29.99 22.20 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:11
43 Area 840562.91 828376.32 42.84 18.48 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:12
44 Area 840579.95 828363.47 53.17 22.94 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:13
45 Area 840603.48 828359.01 28.94 23.85 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:14
46 Area 840592.37 828332.83 27.94 23.85 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:15
47 Area 840617.83 828336.48 39.79 20.18 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:16
48 Area 840635.65 828324.56 31.77 21.93 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:17
49 Area 840614.63 828303.12 24.12 40.36 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:18
50 Area 840487.43 828306.55 14.82 21.03 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:19
51 Area 840511.01 828300.43 21.99 27.15 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:20
52 Area 840537.07 828293.18 28.99 26.50 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:21
53 Area 840561.70 828287.23 37.29 23.50 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:22
54 Area 840596.01 828275.17 41.89 49.08 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:23
55 Area 840436.90 828278.87 24.39 10.78 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:24
56 Area 840476.68 828296.60 11.91 29.84 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:25
57 Area 840462.60 828275.41 38.09 39.22 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:26
58 Area 840505.98 828263.47 50.00 50.00 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:27
59 Area 840552.01 828243.93 50.00 50.00 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:28
60 Area 840589.55 828236.92 33.56 24.59 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:29
61 Area 840591.50 828208.94 16.44 50.05 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:30
62 Area 840433.11 828253.72 24.89 25.71 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:31
63 Area 840426.57 828232.79 18.76 21.38 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:32
64 Area 840459.83 828229.97 47.73 42.06 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:33
65 Area 840502.21 828211.98 47.73 50.00 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:34
66 Area 840548.23 828192.45 47.73 50.00 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:35
67 Area 840585.69 828175.67 49.35 32.07 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:36
68 Area 840620.76 828158.63 47.30 45.81 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:37
69 Area 840651.78 828145.02 42.72 21.94 0.5 67 07:00 - 19:38
70 Area 840623.16 829404.06 7.00 20.40 0.5 29 07:00 - 19:39
71 Area 840629.63 829422.48 35.98 7.00 0.5 26.78 07:00 - 19:40
72 Area 840659.35 829437.76 30.85 7.00 0.5 27.72 07:00 - 19:41
73 Area 840684.08 829453.32 29.26 7.00 0.5 37.16 07:00 - 19:42
74 Area 840712.16 829473.24 40.00 7.00 0.5 34.02 07:00 - 19:43
75 Area 840704.40 829481.08 7.00 16.35 0.5 44.79 07:00 - 19:44
76 Area 840692.76 829486.30 17.09 7.00 0.5 4.4 07:00 - 19:45
77 Area 840675.00 829477.92 27.80 7.00 0.5 37.71 07:00 - 19:46
78 Area 840739.99 829495.59 32.96 7.00 0.5 44.79 07:00 - 19:47
79 Area 840763.25 829518.72 32.66 7.00 0.5 44.88 07:00 - 19:48
80 Area 840763.27 829541.33 7.00 31.54 0.5 36.48 07:00 - 19:49
81 Area 840741.54 829565.51 7.00 35.24 0.5 46.63 07:00 - 19:50
82 Area 840723.94 829578.72 7.00 13.04 0.5 76.79 07:00 - 19:51
88 Area 840615.94 829604.05 50.00 36.93 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:52
90 Area 840663.47 829620.90 47.21 74.64 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:53
91 Area 840695.02 829575.85 47.21 35.35 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:54
92 Area 840640.87 829568.45 50.00 50.00 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:55
94 Area 840590.73 829552.88 50.00 32.00 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:56
95 Area 840660.66 829540.19 50.00 19.01 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:57
96 Area 840479.77 829511.01 20.19 63.52 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:58
97 Area 840555.97 829515.36 50.00 34.33 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:59
98 Area 840613.16 829520.85 50.00 46.21 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:60
99 Area 840442.68 829502.79 50.00 34.43 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:61

100 Area 840575.63 829487.27 50.00 34.25 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:62
101 Area 840520.66 829478.60 50.00 36.48 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:63
102 Area 840466.87 829468.26 50.00 49.89 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:64
103 Area 840411.60 829460.01 50.00 50.00 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:65
104 Area 840537.64 829454.35 50.00 22.73 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:66
105 Area 840490.99 829433.80 50.00 34.24 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:67
106 Area 840374.12 829426.38 50.00 38.68 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:68
107 Area 840440.22 829419.15 50.00 49.78 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:69
108 Area 840396.03 829395.08 50.00 37.73 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:70
109 Area 840344.25 829381.85 50.00 54.03 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:71
110 Area 840314.71 829358.67 25.00 34.58 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:72
111 Area 840295.40 829342.65 25.00 25.91 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:73
112 Area 840278.61 829328.47 18.78 19.83 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:74
113 Area 840263.87 829316.87 18.67 16.13 0.5 35 07:00 - 19:75

Remarks:
* virtual volume source, which the area source is divided into 9 layers in the FDM model.

Working hours Non-working hours Working hours Non-working hours Working hours Non-working hours Working hours Non-working hours Working hours Non-working hours
7.124E-03 0.000E+00 1.457E-03 0.000E+00 7.485E-04 0.000E+00 1.118E-03 0.000E+00 1.479E-04 0.000E+00
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 0.000E+00
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 0.000E+00 0.000E+00 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08
1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-05 1.275E-06 1.227E-06 1.275E-07 1.868E-06 1.941E-07 1.868E-07 1.941E-08

FSP Emission Rate (g/m2-s)
Short-term Assessment Annual Assessment

RSP Emission Rate (g/m2-s)
Short-term Assessment Annual AssessmentShort-term Assessment (Tier 2a)

P:\60334056\1.01\Others\Model\Dust\csts emission Rate 160319.xlsx
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Appendix 3.02d     Construction of CSTW - Dust Emission Source Listing
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Construction of CSTW (Unmitaged Scenario) 
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